(2) the refinancing of $1.45 billion of debt facilities on
3 November 2011.

In order to illustrate the financial effect of the above
transactions, APA Group’s reported income statements and
cash flows for HY2012, FY2011 and FY2010 have been adjusted
as if the sale of 80% of the Allgas Distribution Network occurred
on 1 July 2009.

APA Group’s reported balance sheet as at 31 December 2011 has
been adjusted to reflect the repayment of the borrowings that
were shown as a current liability at 31 December 2011 as if this
had occurred on 31 December 2011. Further information on the
pro forma adjustments is provided in the explanatory notes
accompanying each table below.

The historical financial information below relates to APA Group
on a stand-alone basis and accordingly does not reflect any
impact of the HDUF Offer. The pro forma financial effect of the
HDUF Offer is set out in Section 4.4.

4. fINANcIAl INformAtIoN

http://www.fundsfocus.com.au/

39

4.2.3 ApA group’s pro forma historical income statements

APA GrouP Pro formA historicAl income stAtement
for the six months ended 31 December 2011

A$’000
hy2012

rEporTEd
pro forMA

AdJusTMENTs
hy2012

pro forMA

Operating revenue excluding pass-through revenue 372,529 (29,163) 343,366

Share of net profits of joint venture entities accounted for using the equity method 16,340 (194) 16,146

Other income (including investment income) 8,264 - 8,264

Operating pass-through revenue 130,873 17,432 148,305

Total revenue excluding interest income 528,006 (11,925) 516,081

Asset operation and management expenses (63,416) 17,627 (45,789)

Other pipeline costs – pass-through (130,873) (17,432) (148,305)

Employee benefit expense (48,707) 3,296 (45,411)

Other expenses (6,118) - (6,118)

EBITDA 278,892 (8,434) 270,458

Finance costs (134,147) 16,331 (117,816)

Finance income 2,446 - 2,446

Depreciation and amortisation expense (56,265) 5,913 (50,352)

Profit before tax 90,926 13,810 104,736

Income tax expense (24,906) (1,012) (25,918)

Minority interest other than APTIT equity holders (3) - (3)

Profit after tax including interests of APTIT equity holders 66,017 12,798 78,815

APA GrouP Pro formA historicAl income stAtement
for the year ended 30 June 2011

A$’000
fy2011

rEporTEd
pro forMA

AdJusTMENTs
fy2011

pro forMA

Operating revenue excluding pass-through revenue 667,209 (55,059) 612,150

Share of net profits of joint venture entities accounted for using the equity method 23,876 562 24,438

Other income (including investment income) 16,239 - 16,239

Operating pass-through revenue 381,733 39,868 421,601

Total revenue excluding interest income 1,089,057 (14,629) 1,074,428

Asset operation and management expenses (82,190) 15,109 (67,081)

Other pipeline costs – pass-through (381,733) (39,868) (421,601)

Employee benefit expense (114,923) 6,350 (108,573)

Other expenses (18,102) - (18,102)

EBITDA 492,109 (33,038) 459,071

Finance costs (260,004) 35,481 (224,523)

Finance income 12,932 - 12,932

Depreciation and amortisation expense (100,350) 12,676 (87,674)

Profit before tax 144,687 15,119 159,806

Income tax expense (35,862) (4,535) (40,397)

Minority interest other than APTIT equity holders (316) - (316)

Profit after tax including interests of APTIT equity holders 108,509 10,584 119,093

http://www.fundsfocus.com.au/

40

APA GrouP Pro formA historicAl income stAtement
for the year ended 30 June 2010

A$’000
fy2010

rEporTEd
pro forMA

AdJusTMENTs
fy2010

pro forMA

Operating revenue excluding pass-through revenue 622,771 (53,963) 568,808

Share of net profits of joint venture entities accounted for using the equity method 13,687 240 13,927

Other income (including investment income) 9,224 - 9,224

Operating pass-through revenue 329,942 41,952 371,894

Total revenue excluding interest income 975,624 (11,771) 963,853

Asset operation and management expenses (75,959) 15,089 (60,870)

Other pipeline costs – pass-through (329,942) (41,952) (371,894)

Employee benefit expense (97,859) 8,010 (89,849)

Other expenses (11,889) - (11,889)

EBITDA 459,975 (30,624) 429,351

Finance costs (243,235) 35,481 (207,754)

Finance income 13,866 - 13,866

Depreciation and amortisation expense (91,426) 16,182 (75,244)

Profit before tax 139,180 21,039 160,219

Income tax expense (38,672) (6,311) (44,983)

Minority interest other than APTIT equity holders (150) - (150)

Profit after tax including interests of APTIT equity holders 100,358 14,728 115,086

4. fINANcIAl INformAtIoN

http://www.fundsfocus.com.au/

41

4.2.4 pro forma adjustments
The following pro forma adjustments have been made to APA Group’s reported income statements for HY2012, FY2011 and FY2010:

A$’000

hy2012
pro forMA

AdJusTMENTs

fy2011
pro forMA

AdJusTMENTs

fy2010
pro forMA

AdJusTMENTs

Allgas Distribution Network results1 (13,429) (22,465) (16,290)

Equity accounting (loss)/profit for residual investment in Allgas Distribution Network1 (194) 562 240

Profit on sale of the Allgas Distribution Network of $12.1 million less transaction costs
of $22.5 million resulting in a reported loss of $10.4 million2 10,435 - -

[…]

Distribution Network business of $12.1 million offset by transaction costs of $22.5 million. The significant item has been removed from the HY2012 reported
income statement on the basis that it is considered to be non-recurring;

(3) the increase in ‘pass-through revenue’, ‘pass-through costs’ and operator fees relating to the appointment of APA Group as the operator of the Allgas
Distribution Network as if this appointment had occurred on 1 July 2009;

(4) it has been assumed that the proceeds received on the sale of the Allgas Distribution Network business ($478.4 million) have been utilised to reduce borrowings
with effect from 1 July 2009. Accordingly, the pro forma adjustments reflect an interest saving of $35.5 million in each of FY2011 and FY2010 and an interest
saving of $16.3 million for HY2012; and

(5) income tax expense on the pro forma adjustments has been reflected at a rate of 30% less permanent differences.

http://www.fundsfocus.com.au/

42

4.2.5 ApA group’s pro forma historical balance sheet

APA GrouP’s Pro formA historicAl bAlAnce sheet

A$’000
31 dEc 2011
rEporTEd

dEbT
rEcLAssIfIcATIoN

pro forMA
AdJusTMENT

subordINATEd
NoTEs

pro forMA
AdJusTMENT

31 dEc 2011
pro forMA

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 364,975 (230,000) 337,500 472,475

Receivables, inventories and other current assets 182,697 - - 182,697

Total current assets 547,672 (230,000) 337,500 655,172

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 3,332,666 - - 3,332,666

Equity accounted investments 522,293 - - 522,293

Receivables and other financial assets 290,033 - - 290,033

Goodwill and other intangible assets 600,638 - - 600,638

Total non-current assets 4,745,630 - - 4,745,630

Total assets 5,293,302 (230,000) 337,500 5,400,802

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 132,805 - - 132,805

Provisions 54,369 - - 54,369

Borrowings and other financial liabilities 276,281 (230,000) - 46,281

Total current liabilities 463,455 (230,000) - 233,455

Non-current liabilities -

Provisions 49,722 - - 49,722

Deferred tax liabilities 299,650 - - 299,650

Borrowings and other financial liabilities 2,832,255 - 337,500 3,169,755

Total non-current liabilities 3,181,627 - 337,500 3,519,127

Total liabilities 3,645,082 (230,000) 337,500 3,752,582

Net assets 1,648,220 - - 1,648,220

Equity

APT:

 Issued capital 1,161,353 - - 1,161,353

 Reserves 60,821 - - 60,821

 Retained earnings 29,034 - - 29,034

Equity attributable to APA Group Securityholders 1,251,208 - - 1,251,208

Minority interests

APTIT 396,916 - - 396,916

 Other minority interest 96 - - 96

Total minority interest 397,012 - - 397,012

Total equity 1,648,220 - - 1,648,220

4. fINANcIAl INformAtIoN

http://www.fundsfocus.com.au/

43

4.2.6 pro forma adjustments
The following pro forma adjustments have been made to
APA Group’s reported balance sheet as at 31 December 2011:

[…]

if it proceeds), and for general corporate purposes; and

(2) reflecting the settlement of $230 million of current
borrowings which were repaid on 9 January 2012 by
drawing funds from cash reserves. This pro forma
adjustment does not affect net assets.

The net effect of the above adjustments is no impact on the net
assets.

The Allgas Distribution Network was divested on 16 December
2011 and hence there is no need to reflect any pro forma
adjustments to the 31 December 2011 APA Group balance sheet
in respect of the divestment.

4.2.7 ApA group’s pro forma historical cash flows
APA Group has presented cash flow information below which is
in abbreviated form and not a full cash flow statement as would
be required to be disclosed in its interim and annual financial
statements. The APA Responsible Entity considers that for
purposes of this Prospectus it would be more meaningful to
provide the following information on APA Group’s operating
cash flows and capital expenditure that has been extracted
from APA Group cash flow statements for HY2012, FY2011 and
FY2010.

APA GrouP Pro formA historicAl cAsh flows
for the six months ended 31 December 2011

A$’000
hy2012

rEporTEd
pro forMA

AdJusTMENTs
hy2012

pro forMA

Receipts from customers 550,715 (11,445) 539,270

Payments to suppliers and employees (301,540) (5,461) (307,001)

Dividends received 22,588 - 22,588

Proceeds from repayment of finance leases 1,464 - 1,464

Interest received 2,871 - 2,871

Interest and other costs of finance paid (118,991) 16,331 (102,660)

Income tax paid - - -

Responsible entity fees paid and other operating expenses paid - - -

Net cash provided by operating activities 157,107 (575) 156,532

Net capital expenditure (92,778) 8,404 (84,374)

APA GrouP Pro formA historicAl cAsh flows
for the financial year ended 30 June 2011

A$’000
fy2011

rEporTEd
pro forMA

AdJusTMENTs
fy2011

pro forMA

Receipts from customers 1,165,338 (20,203) 1,145,135

Payments to suppliers and employees (704,597) (19,838) (724,435)

Dividends received 45,890 - 45,890

Proceeds from repayment of finance leases 6,748 - 6,748

Interest received 6,162 - 6,162

Interest and other costs of finance paid (229,954) 35,481 (194,473)

Income tax paid 442 - 442

Responsible entity fees paid and other operating expenses paid - - -

Net cash provided by operating activities 290,029 (4,560) 285,469

Net capital expenditure (230,786) 20,987 (209,799)

http://www.fundsfocus.com.au/

44

APA GrouP Pro formA historicAl cAsh flows
for the financial year ended 30 June 2010

A$’000
fy2010

rEporTEd
pro forMA

AdJusTMENTs
fy2010

pro forMA

Receipts from customers 1,055,107 (16,487) 1,038,620

Payments to suppliers and employees (615,697) (15,527) (631,224)

Dividends received 38,143 - 38,143

Proceeds from repayment of finance leases 2,875 - 2,875

Interest received 18,003 - 18,003

Interest and other costs of finance paid (230,670) 35,481 (195,189)

Income tax paid - - -

Responsible entity fees paid and other operating expenses paid - - -

Net cash provided by operating activities 267,761 3,467 271,228

Net capital expenditure (135,426) 21,006 (114,420)

4.2.8 pro forma adjustments
The following pro forma adjustments have been made to APA Group’s reported cash flows disclosed in the above tables for HY2012,
FY2011 and FY2010:

A$’000

hy2012
pro forMA

AdJusTMENTs

fy2011
pro forMA

AdJusTMENTs

fy2010
pro forMA

AdJusTMENTs

Allgas Distribution Network operating cashflows1 (17,573) (41,582) (33,622)

APA Group as operator of the Allgas Distribution Network2

•	 Pass-through	revenue 17,432 39,868 43,560

•	 Pass-through	costs (17,432) (39,868) (43,560)

•	 Operator	fee 667 1,541 1,608

Interest reduction – Allgas Distribution Network proceeds3 16,331 35,481 35,481

[…]

not affect EBITDA, profit after tax, net assets or key financial
ratios; and

(5) certain pro forma adjustments have been made to reflect
the effect of the divestment of HDUF Group’s interest in
South East Water, which was divested by HDUF on
20 December 2010, and other adjustments to eliminate
one-off items.

The pro forma historical financial information presented for
HDUF Group in this Section 4.3 cannot be taken to provide a
true and fair view of financial performance, cash flows or the
financial position of HDUF Group for the periods presented.
APTPL has not had sufficient access to the financial records of
HDUF to determine whether additional pro forma adjustments
need to be made to restate HDUF Group’s financial information
as if it had always used a June year end basis for reporting
purposes and as if it had used APA Group’s accounting policies
and classifications. Refer to the notes following each table
below for explanations of pro forma adjustments made.

http://www.fundsfocus.com.au/

46

4.3.3 pro forma historical income statements for hduf group

hDuf GrouP Pro formA historicAl income stAtement
for the six months ended 31 December 2011

A$’000
hy2012

rEcLAssIfIEd
pro forMA

AdJusTMENTs
hy2012

pro forMA

Operating revenue 69,771 - 69,771

Other income 421 - 421

Total Revenue excluding interest income 70,192 - 70,192

Asset operation and management expenses (6,443) - (6,443)

Employee benefit expense (9,198) - (9,198)

Other expenses (62,656) - (62,656)

EBITDA (8,105) - (8,105)

Finance costs (41,180) - (41,180)

Finance income 8,103 - 8,103

Depreciation and amortisation expense (10,895) - (10,895)

Profit/(loss) before tax (52,077) - (52,077)

Income tax expense (4,862) - (4,862)

Profit/(loss) after tax (56,939) - (56,939)

Source: HDUF Group, restated by APA Group

hDuf GrouP Pro formA historicAl income stAtement
for the year ended 30 June 2011

A$’000
fy2011

rEcLAssIfIEd
pro forMA

AdJusTMENTs
fy2011

pro forMA

Operating revenue 140,919 - 140,919

Other income1 (41,389) 41,389 -

Total Revenue excluding interest income 99,530 41,389 140,919

Asset operation and management expenses (16,713) - (16,713)

Employee benefit expense (16,178) - (16,178)

Other expenses (38,194) (991) (39,185)

EBITDA 28,445 40,398 68,843

Finance costs (39,626) 7,094 (32,532)

Finance income 18,089 (9,922) 8,167

Depreciation and amortisation expense (21,908) - (21,908)

Profit/(loss) before tax (15,000) 37,570 22,570

Income tax expense (12,032) (1,845) (13,877)

Profit/(loss) after tax (27,032) 35,725 8,693

Source: HDUF Group, restated by APA Group

(1) Includes gains/(losses) on the investment in South East Water and associated derivatives.

4. fINANcIAl INformAtIoN

http://www.fundsfocus.com.au/

47

hDuf GrouP Pro formA historicAl income stAtement
for the year ended 30 June 2010

A$’000
fy2010

rEcLAssIfIEd
pro forMA

AdJusTMENTs
fy2010

pro forMA

Operating revenue 126,694 - 126,694

Other income1 (47,840) 47,840 -

Total Revenue excluding interest income 78,854 47,840 126,694

Asset operation and management expenses (12,793) - (12,793)

Employee benefit expense (16,431) - (16,431)

Other expenses (11,239) - (11,239)

EBITDA 38,391 47,840 86,231

Finance costs (44,830) 14,188 (30,642)

Finance income 15,773 (5,986) 9,787

Depreciation and amortisation expense (21,169) - (21,169)

Profit/(loss) before tax (11,835) 56,042 44,207

Income tax expense (7,283) (4,242) (11,525)

Profit/(loss) after tax (19,118) 51,800 32,682

Source: HDUF Group, restated by APA Group

(1) Includes gains/(losses) on the investment in South East Water and associated derivatives.

4.3.4 reclassifications and pro forma adjustments
An explanation of the reclassifications and pro forma adjustments that have been made to the reported results is detailed below:

(1) Reclassifications: all gains and losses on financial derivatives excluding those relating to South East Water have been reclassified
from revenue and offset against finance costs.

(2) Pro forma adjustments

hy2012
pro forMA

AdJusTMENTs
A$’000

fy2011
pro forMA

AdJusTMENTs

[…]

(1) The South East Water investment was divested by HDUF Group on 20 December 2010. These pro forma adjustments remove the results contributed by this
investment and also the net impact of the divestment. The information has been derived from segment note disclosures in HDUF’s financial statements.

(2) The gain on the partial disposal of the Burrup Extension Pipeline has been removed.

(3) The impairment charge recorded in respect of the Pilbara Pipeline has been removed.

(4) It has been assumed that the proceeds received on the divestment of the South East Water investment of $190.7 million have been utilised to reduce borrowings
with effect from 1 July 2009 to date of divestment (20 December 2010) using an assumed average cost of borrowings. Accordingly, the pro forma adjustments
reflect a reduction in interest expense of $14.2 million for FY2010 and $7.1 million for FY2011.

(5) Income tax expense on the pro forma adjustments other than the South East Water results has been recognised at the rate of 30%.

http://www.fundsfocus.com.au/

48

4.3.5 pro forma historical balance sheet for hduf group

hDuf GrouP Pro formA historicAl bAlAnce sheet

A$’000
31 dEc 2011
rEporTEd

pro forMA
AdJusTMENTs

31 dEc 2011
pro forMA

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 299,795 (208,000) 91,795

Receivables, inventories and other current assets 20,613 - 20,613

Total current assets 320,408 (208,000) 112,408

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,551,681 - 1,551,681

Equity accounted investments - - -

Receivables and other financial assets 16,310 - 16,310

Goodwill and other intangible assets - - -

Total non-current assets 1,567,991 - 1,567,991

Total assets 1,888,399 (208,000) 1,680,399

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 103,453 - 103,453

Provisions 2,940 - 2,940

Borrowings and other financial liabilities 63,225 (58,149) 5,076

Total current liabilities 169,618 (58,149) 111,469

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 1,444 - 1,444

Deferred tax liabilities 12,833 (24,279) (11,446)

Borrowings and other financial liabilities 1,246,231 (68,922) 1,177,309

Total non-current liabilities 1,260,508 (93,201) 1,167,307

Total liabilities 1,430,126 (151,350) 1,278,776

Net assets 458,273 (56,650) 401,623

Equity

Issued capital 882,943 - 882,943

Reserves (62,433) 62,433 -

Accumulated losses (362,237) (119,083) (481,320)

Total equity 458,273 (56,650) 401,623

Source: HDUF Group, restated by APA Group

pro forma adjustments
Pro forma adjustments made to the balance sheet are to reflect the estimated fees, swap break and make whole costs incurred
subsequent to 31 December 2011 in respect of the refinancing of all HDUF Group debt facilities. The adjustment is based on the cost
of $208 million announced by HDUF in their February 2012 results presentation.

A$’000

Settlement of fees, swap break and make whole costs 208,000

Less: Accrual for derivative liabilities recognised at 31 December 2011 (127,071)

80,929

Less: Income tax benefit thereon (24,279)

56,650

Recycling of hedge reserve to income statement 62,433

119,083

4. fINANcIAl INformAtIoN

http://www.fundsfocus.com.au/

49

4.3.6 pro forma historical operating cash flows

hDuf GrouP Pro formA historicAl oPerAtinG cAsh flows
for the six months ended 31 December 2011

A$’000
hy2012

rEcLAssIfIEd
pro forMA

AdJusTMENTs
hy2012

pro forMA

Receipts from customers 76,302 - 76,302

Payments to suppliers and employees (25,030) - (25,030)

Dividends received - - -

Proceeds from repayment of finance leases 619 - 619

Interest received 10,293 - 10,293

Interest and other costs of finance paid (19,363) - (19,363)

Income tax paid (126) - (126)

Responsible entity fees paid and other operating expenses paid (3,377) - (3,377)

Net cash provided by operating activities 39,318 - 39,318

Net capital expenditure (185,361) - (185,361)

Source: HDUF Group, restated by APA Group

hDuf GrouP Pro formA historicAl oPerAtinG cAsh flows
for the year ended 30 June 2011

A$’000
fy2011

rEcLAssIfIEd
pro forMA

AdJusTMENTs
fy2011

pro forMA

Receipts from customers 157,079 - 157,079

Payments to suppliers and employees (51,202) - (51,202)

Dividends received - - -

Proceeds from repayment of finance leases 1,050 - 1,050

Interest received 15,494 (9,922) 5,572

Interest and other costs of finance paid (27,652) 7,094 (20,558)

Income tax paid 142 - 142

Responsible entity fees paid and other operating expenses paid (10,251) - (10,251)

Net cash provided by operating activities 84,660 (2,828) 81,832

Net capital expenditure (488,062) - (488,062)

Source: HDUF Group, restated by APA Group

http://www.fundsfocus.com.au/

50

hDuf GrouP Pro formA historicAl oPerAtinG cAsh flows
for the year ended 30 June 2010

A$’000
fy2010

rEcLAssIfIEd
pro forMA

AdJusTMENTs
fy2010

pro forMA

Receipts from customers 134,755 - 134,755

Payments to suppliers and employees (39,373) - (39,373)

Dividends received - - -

Proceeds from repayment of finance leases 807 - 807

Interest received 14,037 (5,986) 8,051

Interest and other costs of finance paid (33,168) 14,188 (18,980)

Income tax paid (103) - (103)

Responsible entity fees paid and other operating expenses paid (3,483) - (3,483)

Net cash provided by operating activities 73,472 8,202 81,674

Net capital expenditure (182,832) - (182,832)

Source: HDUF Group, restated by APA Group

4.3.7 reclassifications and pro forma adjustments
An explanation of the reclassifications and pro forma adjustments that have been made is detailed below:

(1) Reclassifications: receipts from customers includes ‘other income received’, which was separately classified in the HDUF Group
reported cash flow statement.

(2) Pro forma adjustments

A$’000

hy2012 opErATINg
cAsh fLow pro

forMA
AdJusTMENTs

fy2011 opErATINg
cAsh fLow pro

forMA
AdJusTMENTs

fy2010 opErATINg
cAsh fLow pro

forMA
AdJusTMENTs

South East Water interest income1 (9,922) (5,986)

[…]

proceeds (after transaction costs) from this divestment will be
applied in the reduction of borrowings.

4.4.3 sources of information and pro forma adjustments
The unaudited pro forma historical financial information
presented in this Section 4.4 is compiled using the following
sources:

(1) for APA Group, the pro forma income statements and
operating cash flows for HY2012, FY2011 and FY2010 and
the pro forma balance sheet as at 31 December 2011
presented in Section 4.2;

(2) for HDUF Group, the pro forma income statements and
operating cash flows for HY2012, FY2011 and FY2010 and
the pro forma balance sheet as at 31 December 2011
presented in Section 4.3; and

(3) the pro forma transactions to illustrate the financial effect of
the completion of the HDUF Offer utilising, in part, funds
raised under this Offer.

http://www.fundsfocus.com.au/

52

4.4.4 combined group pro forma historical financial information

combineD GrouP Pro formA income stAtements
for HY2012, FY2011 and FY2010

A$’000

hy2012
ApA group
pro forMA

hy2012
hduf group

pro forMA

pro forMA
TrANsAcTIoNs

(100%)

hy2012
pro forMA

coMbINEd
group
(100%)

pro forMA
TrANsAcTIoNs

(50.1%)

hy2012
pro forMA

coMbINEd
group
(50.1%)

Operating revenue 491,671 69,771 - 561,442 - 561,442

Other income 24,410 421 (5,488) 19,343 (5,488) 19,343

Total revenue 516,081 70,192 (5,488) 580,785 (5,488) 580,785

Asset operation and management
expenses (194,094) (6,443) - (200,537) - (200,537)

Employee benefit expense (45,411) (9,198) - (54,609) - (54,609)

Other expenses (6,118) (62,656) 59,677 (9,097) - (68,774)

EBITDA 270,458 (8,105) 54,189 316,542 (5,488) 256,865

Finance costs (117,816) (41,180) (9,692) (168,688) (3,593) (162,589)

Finance income 2,446 8,103 - 10,549 - 10,549

Depreciation and amortisation expense (50,352) (10,895) (3,562) (64,809) (3,562) (64,809)

Profit before tax 104,736 (52,077) 40,935 93,594 (12,643) 40,016

Income tax expense (25,918) (4,862) (12,281) (43,061) 3,793 (26,987)

Minority interest other than APTIT
equity holders interest (3) - - (3) 29,657 29,654

Profit after tax including interests of
APTIT equity holders 78,815 (56,939) 28,654 50,530 20,807 42,683

A$’000

fy2011
ApA group
pro forMA

fy2011
hduf group

pro forMA

pro forMA
TrANsAcTIoNs

(100%)

fy2011
pro forMA

coMbINEd
group
(100%)

pro forMA
TrANsAcTIoNs

(50.1%)

fy2011
pro forMA

coMbINEd
group
(50.1%)

Operating revenue 1,033,751 140,919 - 1,174,670 - 1,174,670

Other income 40,677 - (10,903) 29,774 (10,903) 29,774

Total revenue 1,074,428 140,919 (10,903) 1,204,444 (10,903) 1,204,444

Asset operation and management
expenses (488,682) (16,713) - (505,395) - (505,395)

Employee benefit expense (108,573) (16,178) - (124,751) - (124,751)

Other expenses (18,102) (39,185) 31,399 (25,888) - (57,287)

EBITDA 459,071 68,843 20,496 548,410 (10,903) 517,011

Finance costs (224,523) (32,532) (19,385) (276,440) (7,185) (264,240)

Finance income 12,932 8,167 - 21,099 - 21,099

Depreciation and amortisation expense (87,674) (21,908) (7,005) (116,587) (7,005) (116,587)

Profit before tax 159,806 22,570 (5,894) 176,482 (25,093) 157,283

Income tax expense (40,397) (13,877) 1,768 (52,506) 7,528 (46,746)

Minority interest other than APTIT
equity holders interest (316) - - (316) (1,891) (2,207)

Profit after tax including interests of
APTIT equity holders 119,093 8,693 (4,126) 123,660 (19,456) 108,330

4. fINANcIAl INformAtIoN

http://www.fundsfocus.com.au/

53

A$’000

fy2010
ApA group
pro forMA

fy2010
hduf group

pro forMA
pro forMA

TrANsAcTIoNs
(100%)

fy2010
pro forMA

coMbINEd
group
(100%)

pro forMA
TrANsAcTIoNs

(50.1%)

fy2010
pro forMA

coMbINEd
group
(50.1%)

Operating revenue 940,702 126,694 - 1,067,396 - 1,067,396

Other income 23,151 - (3,929) 19,222 (3,929) 19,222

Total revenue 963,853 126,694 (3,929) 1,086,618 (3,929) 1,086,618

Asset operation and management
expenses (432,764) (12,793) - (445,557) - (445,557)

Employee benefit expense (89,849) (16,431) - (106,280) - (106,280)

Other expenses (11,889) (11,239) 5,164 (17,964) - (23,128)

EBITDA 429,351 86,231 1,235 516,817 (3,929) 511,653

Finance costs (207,754) (30,642) (19,385) (257,781) (7,185) (245,581)

Finance income 13,866 9,787 - 23,653 - 23,653

Depreciation and amortisation expense (75,244) (21,169) (7,744) (104,157) (7,744) (104,157)

Profit before tax 160,219 44,207 (25,894) 178,532 (18,858) 185,568

Income tax expense (44,983) (11,525) 7,768 (48,740) 5,657 (50,851)

Minority interest other than APTIT
equity holders (150) - - (150) (13,603) (13,753)

Profit after tax including interests of
APTIT equity holders 115,086 32,682 (18,126) 129,642 (26,804) 120,964

http://www.fundsfocus.com.au/

54

4.4.5 pro forma transactions to derive the combined group pro forma income statements
The following pro forma transactions have been made to the income statements of the Combined Group as if they had applied from
1 July 2009:

A$’000

hy2012
pro forMA

AdJusTMENT
(100%)

hy2012
pro forMA

AdJusTMENT
(50.1%)

fy2011
pro forMA

AdJusTMENT
(100%)

fy2011
pro forMA

AdJusTMENT
(50.1%)

fy2010 pro
forMA

AdJusTMENT
(100%)

fy2010 pro
forMA

AdJusTMENT
(50.1%)

Responsible entity management
and performance fees1 59,677 - 31,399 - 5,164 -

HDUF distributions to APA2 (5,488) (5,488) (10,903) (10,903) (3,929) (3,929)

[…]

80% interest in the Allgas Distribution Network of $12.1
million less transaction costs of $22.5 million resulting in a
reported loss of $10.4 million. Accordingly the Combined
Group pro forma income statements also do not reflect this.

The above amounts will be reflected in the statutory accounts
of APA Group for the financial year ended 30 June 2012
(“FY2012”) (item 4 above) and for the financial year ending
30 June 2013 (“FY2013”) (items 1, 2 and 3 above).

4.4.7 synergies
No pro forma adjustments have been made for potential
synergy benefits as APA Group has not had access to sufficient
information to identify, confirm and quantify all available
synergies, or to assess any costs to be incurred to achieve the
synergies.

4. fINANcIAl INformAtIoN

http://www.fundsfocus.com.au/

55

4.4.8 combined group pro forma consolidated balance sheet as at 31 december 2011 – 100% and 50.1% acquisition of
hduf group

A$’000

31 dEc 2011
ApA group
pro forMA

31 dEc 2011
hduf group

pro forMA

pro forMA
TrANsAcTIoNs

(100%)

31 dEc 2011
pro forMA

coMbINEd
group
(100%)

pro forMA
TrANsAcTIoNs

(50.1%)

31 dEc 2011
pro forMA

coMbINEd
group
(50.1%)

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 472,475 91,795 (289,371) 274,899 (111,682) 452,588

Receivables, inventories and other
current assets 182,697 20,613 - 203,310 - 203,310

Total current assets 655,172 112,408 (289,371) 478,209 (111,682) 655,898

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 3,332,666 1,551,681 524,463 5,408,810 524,463 5,408,810

Equity accounted investments 522,293 - - 522,293 - 522,293

Receivables and other financial assets 290,033 16,310 (225,023) 81,320 (225,023) 81,320

Goodwill and other intangible assets 600,638 - 387,221 987,859 281,737 882,375

Total non-current assets 4,745,630 1,567,991 686,661 7,000,282 581,177 6,894,798

Total assets 5,400,802 1,680,399 397,290 7,478,491 469,495 7,550,696

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 132,805 103,453 - 236,258 - 236,258

Provisions 54,369 2,940 - 57,309 - 57,309

Borrowings and other financial liabilities 46,281 5,076 - 51,357 - 51,357

Total current liabilities 233,455 111,469 - 344,924 - 344,924

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 49,722 1,444 - 51,166 - 51,166

Deferred tax liabilities 299,650 (11,446) (40,703) 247,501 134,426 422,630

Borrowings and other financial liabilities 3,169,755 1,177,309 - 4,347,064 - 4,347,064

Total non-current liabilities 3,519,127 1,167,307 (40,703) 4,645,731 134,426 4,820,860

Total liabilities 3,752,582 1,278,776 (40,703) 4,990,655 134,426 5,165,784

Net assets 1,648,220 401,623 437,993 2,487,836 335,069 2,384,912

Equity

Issued capital 1,161,353 882,943 (99,227) 1,945,069 (596,520) 1,447,776

Reserves 60,821 - (53,463) 7,358 (53,463) 7,358

Retained earnings 29,034 (481,320) 590,683 138,397 601,447 149,161

Equity attributable to APA Group
Securityholders 1,251,208 401,623 437,993 2,090,824 (48,536) 1,604,295

Minority interests

APTIT 396,916 - - 396,916 - 396,916

Other minority interest 96 - - 96 383,605 383,701

Total minority interest 397,012 - - 397,012 383,605 780,617

Total equity 1,648,220 401,623 437,993 2,487,836 335,069 2,384,912

http://www.fundsfocus.com.au/

56

4.4.9 pro forma transactions to derive the combined group
pro forma balance sheet

The following pro forma transactions have been made for
purposes of illustrating the Combined Group balance sheet as if
they had applied at 31 December 2011.

(1) Based on an implied HDUF Offer price of $2.51 per HDUF
Stapled Security, APA Group will acquire ownership of the
HDUF Stapled Securities for a total consideration of
$1,055.4 million (100% scenario) or $391.2 million (50.1%
scenario). This will be funded by cash of $260.5 million
(100% scenario) or $96.6 million in the 50.1% scenario and

[…]

information. APA Group has presented this illustrative
allocation as it expects that a substantial proportion of the
fair value acquired relative to HDUF Group’s existing book
carrying amounts will be allocated to tangible non-current
assets.

 Australian Accounting Standards require a full allocation of
fair value acquired. APA Group will undertake a formal
valuation of its acquisition price subsequent to the date
when the acquisition completes. Accordingly the formal
valuation may give rise to material differences in values
allocated to the above balance sheet line items and may
also give rise to fair value being allocated to other balance
sheet line items including goodwill, which in turn may
materially change the consequent profit after tax impact,
but will not affect cash flows.

(4) Pro forma adjustments in respect of APA Group’s existing
20.7% investment in HDUF.

 The adjustments eliminate APA Group’s existing 20.7%
investment in HDUF which was recorded as another
financial asset of $225.0 million at 31 December 2011 and
related deferred tax balances.

A$’000
ApA group
pro forMA

pro forMA
TrANsAcTIoNs

coMbINEd
group

Receivables and
other financial
assets 225,023 (225,023) -

Deferred tax
liabilities (22,913) 22,913 -

Reserves (53,463) 53,463 -

(5) The HDUF Group’s pro forma non-current borrowings
totalling $1,177.3 million have continued to be disclosed
as a non-current liability in the Combined Group pro forma
consolidated balance sheet. Although the terms of HDUF’s
financing arrangements are not known to APA Group, HDUF
has publicly disclosed that the terms of the existing finance
arrangements include market standard terms. Specifically,
the terms include change of control provisions that provide
lenders with the ability to review continuation of the
facilities under a change of control. HDUF has disclosed that
a change of control includes the situation of any person

[…]

on which the HDUF Group’s financing have been structured
would affect HDUF Group becoming part of APA Group’s
financing arrangements. If such provisions do exist then it
will be necessary for APA Group to negotiate with HDUF
and its financiers to either ensure that those HDUF Group
financings will remain available or APA will look to arrange
its own replacement financing as appropriate.

(6) Issued capital reconciliation:

A$’000

31 dEc 2011
pro forMA

coMbINEd
group
(100%)

31 dEc 2011
pro forMA

coMbINEd
group
(50.1%)

Issued capital:

•	 APA	Group 1,161,353 1,161,353

•	 HDUF	Group 882,943 882,943

APA Group securities issued
as part of consideration for
HDUF securities 794,872 294,626

Costs associated with issue
of APA Group securities (11,156) (8,203)

Elimination of HDUF Group
issued capital on
consolidation (882,943) (882,943)

1,945,069 1,447,776

4.4.10 combined group pro forma operating cash flows for hy2012, fy2011 and fy2010

A$’000

hy2012
ApA group
pro forMA

hy2012
hduf group

pro forMA

pro forMA
TrANsAcTIoNs

(100%)

hy2012
coMbINEd

group
pro forMA

(100%)

pro forMA
TrANsAcTIoNs

(50.1%)

hy2012
coMbINEd

group
pro forMA

(50.1%)

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers 539,270 76,302 - 615,572 - 615,572

Payments to suppliers and employees (307,001) (25,030) - (332,031) - (332,031)

Dividends received 22,588 - (5,488) 17,100 (5,488) 17,100

Proceeds from repayment of finance
leases 1,464 619 - 2,083 - 2,083

Interest received 2,871 10,293 - 13,164 - 13,164

Interest and other costs of finance paid (102,660) (19,363) (9,692) (131,715) (3,593) (125,616)

Income taxes paid - (126) - (126) - (126)

Responsible entity fees paid and other
operating expenses paid - (3,377) 3,377 - - (3,377)

Net cash provided by operating
activities 156,532 39,318 (11,803) 184,047 (9,081) 186,769

Net capital expenditure (84,374) (185,361) - (269,735) - (269,735)

http://www.fundsfocus.com.au/

58

A$’000

fy2011
ApA group
pro forMA

fy2011
hduf group

pro forMA

pro forMA
TrANsAcTIoNs

(100%)

fy2011
coMbINEd

group
pro forMA

(100%)

pro forMA
TrANsAcTIoNs

(50.1%)

fy2011
coMbINEd

group
pro forMA

(50.1%)

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers 1,145,135 157,079 - 1,302,214 - 1,302,214

Payments to suppliers and employees (724,435) (51,202) - (775,637) - (775,637)

Dividends received 45,890 - (10,903) 34,987 (10,903) 34,987

Proceeds from repayment of finance
leases 6,748 1,050 - 7,798 - 7,798

Interest received 6,162 5,572 - 11,734 - 11,734

Interest and other costs of finance paid (194,473) (20,558) (19,385) (234,416) (7,185) (222,216)

Income taxes paid 442 142 - 584 - 584

Responsible entity fees paid and other
operating expenses paid - (10,251) 10,251 - - (10,251)

Net cash provided by operating
activities 285,469 81,832 (20,037) 347,264 (18,088) 349,213

Net capital expenditure (209,799) (448,062) - (657,861) - (657,861)

A$’000

fy2010
ApA group
pro forMA

fy2010
hduf group

pro forMA

pro forMA
TrANsAcTIoNs

(100%)

fy2010
coMbINEd

group
pro forMA

(100%)

pro forMA
TrANsAcTIoNs

(50.1%)

fy2010
coMbINEd

group
pro forMA

(50.1%)

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers 1,038,620 134,755 - 1,173,375 - 1,173,375

Payments to suppliers and employees (631,224) (39,373) - (670,597) - (670,597)

Dividends received 38,143 - (3,929) 34,214 (3,929) 34,214

Proceeds from repayment of finance
leases 2,875 807 - 3,682 - 3,682

Interest received 18,003 8,051 - 26,054 - 26,054

Interest and other costs of finance paid (195,189) (18,980) (19,385) (233,554) (7,185) (221,354)

Income taxes paid - (103) - (103) - (103)

Responsible entity fees paid and other
operating expenses paid - (3,483) 3,483 - - (3,483)

Net cash provided by operating
activities 271,228 81,674 (19,831) 333,071 (11,114) 341,788

Net capital expenditure (114,420) (182,832) - (297,252) - (297,252)

4. fINANcIAl INformAtIoN

http://www.fundsfocus.com.au/

59

4.4.11 pro forma transactions to derive the combined group pro forma operating cash flows
The following pro forma transactions have been made for purposes of illustrating the Combined Group operating cash flows as if
they had applied from 1 July 2009:

A$’000

hy2012
opErATINg
cAsh fLow
pro forMA

AdJusTMENT
(100%)

hy2012
opErATINg
cAsh fLow
pro forMA

AdJusTMENT
(50.1%)

fy2011
opErATINg
cAsh fLow
pro forMA

AdJusTMENT
(100%)

fy2011
opErATINg
cAsh fLow
pro forMA

AdJusTMENT
(50.1%)

fy2010
opErATINg
cAsh fLow